We estimate that the net proceeds of this offering will be $297.2 million after payment of the underwriting discount and estimated offering
expenses. We expect to use the estimated net proceeds of this offering together with $127.8 million of borrowings under our revolving bank
credit facility to fund the acquisition of hotels described in "Recent Developments." If we do not close on the first 12 hotels concurrent with the
settlement of this offering, or at all, we intend to use the net proceeds for general business purposes, which may include the repayment of
amounts outstanding under our revolving bank credit facility, investments in short-term debt securities, which may or may not be investment
grade rated, or other acquisitions not yet identified.

CAPITALIZATION

   As of September 30, 2004, we had total debt of $705.4 million and our total equity was $1.8 billion. As described in "Use of Proceeds" we
expect to use estimated net proceeds of this offering of $297.2 million together with $127.8 million of additional borrowings under our revolving
bank credit facility to fund the $425 million due at the closings of our acquisition of hotels described above. As adjusted for these transactions,
our total debt would be $1.1 billion and our total equity would be $1.8 billion.

September 30, 2004

Actual As Adjusted

(amounts in thousands, except share and
per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Debt:
Revolving bank credit facility $ 80,000 $ 207,808(1)
Senior unsecured notes, net 621,570 921,012
Mortgage payable 3,840 3,840

Total debt 705,410 1,132,660
Shareholders' equity:
Series B preferred shares of beneficial interest, no par value;
3,450,000 issued and outstanding 83,306 83,306
Common shares of beneficial interest, par value $0.01 per
share; 67,203,229 issued and outstanding 672 672
Additional paid in capital 1,859,936 1,859,936
Cumulative net income 1,045,313 1,045,313
Cumulative common distributions (1,190,758) (1,190,758)
Cumulative preferred distributions (47,852) (47,852)

Total shareholders' equity 1,750,617 1,750,617

Total capitalization $ 2,456,027 $ 2,883,277

Edgar Filing: HOSPITALITY PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 424B5

8

(1)
Subsequent to September 30, 2004, we made additional net borrowings of $12.0 million under our revolving bank credit facility not
reflected in the above table.

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

   Our consolidated ratio of earnings to fixed charges was 3.42x and 3.95x for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003,
respectively, and 6.35x, 4.35x, 4.19x, 4.35x and 4.00x for the years ended December 31, 2003, 2002, 2001, 2000 and 1999, respectively.

S-4

Edgar Filing: HOSPITALITY PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 424B5

9